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520 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

Whenever lands or public roads not assessed ior the
construction of a ditch established under this or any prior
drainage law by which the cost of construction was assessed
against the benefited property or corporations, are drained
into said ditch by the construction of any open, tile or other
ditches or by other excavations or work, the owners of said
lands, and the public corporations benefited by the drainage
of such public roads, shall pay into the treasury of the county
charged with the repair of said ditch, the same proportion
of the benefits received by said non-assessed lands or public
roads that the lands and public roads originally assessed were
forced to pay. Said amount, if not paid, can be recovered by
the county charged with the repair of said ditch, in a civil
action. All moneys received by the county under the pro-
visions of this section shall be p]aced in the general ditch
fund of the county.

Chapters repealed.—Sec. 11. That said chapter 230 of
the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, be amended
by adding thereto a section to be numbered as number sixty-
eight (68), to read as follows:

“Chapter 311 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the
year 1905, entitled, “An act providing for the drainage of
lands in certain cases, prescribing the powers and duties of
county commissioners and other officers in the premises, and
appropriating funds for the payment of assessments against
state lands affected thereby, and prescribing penalties for the
violation thereof and repealing certain acts therein mentioned
and referred to, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907,

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 904.

An Act to amend section one thousand eight hundred and
twenty-ive (1825) of chapter twenty-three (23) of the Revised
Laws of Minnesota for one thousand mine hundred and five
(1903), relating to employment burcaus and bonding thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

License—bond.—Section 1. That section one thousand
eight hundred and twenty-five (1825} of chapter twenty-three
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(23) of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, for one thousand
nine hundred and five (1905), be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows:

Section 1825. Any person desiring to conduct an em-
ployment bureau or agency, and to receive compensation for
his services, shall be entitled to a license therefor upon com-
pliance with the conditions of this section; but this sub-
division shall apply to the employment of males only. Appli-
cation for such license shail be made to the council of the
city or village in which the agency is to be established, or,
if outside a city or village, to the county board, and the appli-
cant shall pay into the treasury a fee of $100.00 (one hundred
dollars). He shall alse deliver to such council or board a
bond to the State in the sum of two thousand ($2,000) dol-
lars, conditioned for the payment of all damages sustamned
by any person engaged by the obligor to labor for others, by
reason of any authorized act, fraud or misrepresentation of
the obligor or any of his agents or servants. The bond shalt
be filed with the city clerk, village recorder or county auditor,
as the case may be. So long as the licensee continues to
reside or maintain his office at the place mentioned in the
license, he may engage in such business in any part of the
state,

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. NO. 952.

An Act to amend section 3130 of the Revised Laws 1905,
relating to fraternal socicties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificate—form and record.—Section 1. That section
3130 of the Revised Laws 1905 be amended so as to read as
follows:

“3130. Such commandery, chapter, lodge, encampment,
post, division, section or board shall cause to be prepared,
executed and acknowledged, by its presiding officer and re-



